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PATERT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned declares that Patent No. 5,164,194, which expires on
. November 1, 2010, covers the formulation, composition, and/or method
of use of Astelin (azelastine BCl) Nagal Spray, 137 mcg. This product

is currently approyed under Section 505 of ths Federal Food, Drug and
Cosmetic Act (NDA 20-114).

pitor, Regulstory Affairs
Carter-Wallucs, Ine. —
Cranbury, New Jersey : -
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Pediatric Page Printout ' ' " Page 1 of

PEDIATRIC PAGE

(Coxﬁplete for all original application and all efficacy supplements)

~ NDA Number: 020114 Trade Name: ASTELIN NASAL SPRAY

Supplement Number: 006 Generic Name:  AZELASTINE HYDROCHLORIDE

Supplement Type: SE5 A’Dosage Form: )

Regulatory Action: OP — COMIS Indication: ALLERGIC RHINITIS ’

Action Date: ) 11/15/99 : ——

indication # 1 Seasonal Allergic Rhinitis in children 5 years and older, and Vasomotor Rhinitis in children 12 years and older. o

t.abel Adequacy: Adequate for SOME pediatric age groups
Forumutation Needed: NO NEW FORMULATION is needed
Comments (if any):  Approval basad on revised labeling.

Lower Range Upper Range ' Status Date
5 years - Aduit Deferred 9/14/02 ~

This page was last editeq\07/15/00 o B
/ b - 9.5 p0

Signature -

APPEARS THIS WAY R
“ON ORIGINAL
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ‘ ' """W;;f OMB No. 0910-0297
“"PUBUIC HEALTH SERVICE Praion Dee: 043001

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION USER FEE COVER SHEET

See Instructlons on Reverse Side Before Completing This Form

1. APPUCANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS 3 PRODUCT NAME
J— R R -
Astelin Nasal Spray, 137 mcg
Wallace Laboratories, 4. DOES THS APPLICATION REQUIRE CUNICAL OATA FOR APPROVALT —
Division of Carter-Wallace, Inc. mmwmmsmm.smmm

P.0. Box 1001/Half Acre Road

Cranbury, NJ 08512 IF RESPONSE IS 'YES', CHECK THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE BELOW:

. ] THE REOUIRED CUNICAL DATA ARE CONTAINED IN THE APPUCATION.

-Contact: George R. Hemsworth Ph.D... RECUIRED CUNICA SUBMITTED
Director, Regulatory Affairs ’ Da“;m:?;) DATA Are i

- (APPLICATION NO. CONTAINING THE DATA).

2. TELEPHONE NUMBER (ncitade Arwe Code)
(609 ) 655-6357 -

. USER FEE LD. NUMBER - §. LICENSE NUMBER / NOA NUMBER
3821 NOZ20114
7. 1S THIS APPUICATION COVERED BY ANY OF THE FOULOWING USER FEE  EXCLUSIONS ? IF SO, CHECK THE APPLICABLE EXCLUSION.
— [ ALARGE VOUUME PARENTERAL DALG PRODUCT [J A 505{0%2) APPLICATION THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE A FEE -
APPROVED UNDER SECTION 505 OF THE FEDERAL (See Rern 7, reverse site betore checkng box)
FOO0, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT BEFORE %/1/82 -
(So¥ Explanetory)
[ THE APPUICATION QUALIRES FOR THE ORPHAN [ e APPUCATION IS A PEDIATRIC SUPPLEMENT THAT
EXCEPTION UNDER SECTION T36(aN1XE) of the Federal Food, ~ QUALIRES FOR THE EXCEPTION UNDER SECTION T36(a}(1XF) of
__(Soee Rem 7, reverse side belore checking box) —- (Soe Rem 7, reverse side belorw chedking box)
(3 THE APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED BY A STATE OR FEDERAL
. GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR A DRUG THAT IS NOT DISTRIBUTED
- COMMERGIALLY
- (Se¥¥ Expianaiory) -
FOR BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS ONLY o ——
) WHOLE BLOOD OR BLOOO COMPONENT FOR {0 A cAUDE ALLERGEMIC EXTRACT PRODUCT
TRANSFUSION
N []m'mmnmnjakbummm [ an 9 MITRO” DIAGNOSTIC BIOLOGICAL PRODUCT

FOR FURTHER MANUFACTURING USE ONLY LICENSED UNDER SECTION 351 OF THE PHS ACT

o - [J 5oviNg BLOOD PRODUCT FOR TOPICAL
— — APPLICATION LICENSED BEFORE M1/

1s. &QSAWWGMMWF&BEB‘W@R}"SMW & ves Ow —
{Soe reverse side ¥ answered YES)

1 A completed form must be signed and accompany each new drug or blologlc product application and each new
supplement. If payment Is sent by U.S. maltor courler, please Include a copy of this completed form with payment.

Pubﬂcrepodlngburdenlocthlseoﬂecﬂondhwmwmhmmdhmgeaom”m.mumbrm
. hsummruingemaum.mmmumm.wmwwmumawmm
Send comments reganding this burden estimate or any other aspe<t » this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden 1o:

DHHS, Reports Clearance Officer An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not
Paperwork Reduction Project (0910-0297) required- 10 respond 10, a collection of information unless K
Hubert H. Humphrey Bullding, Room S31-H displays a currently valid OMB control number.
200 independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, OC 20201
: Please DO NOT RETURN this form 10 this address.
[TTLE DATE
Director, )
Regulatory Affairs November 10, 1999

- c-—w-—-u-—-—:-—!ﬂ"’:""' &
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DEBARMENT £ERTIFICATION

. Carter-Wallace, Inc. for its Wallace Laboratories Division has made a diligent eﬁ'ort to

ensure that no person barred under Section 366 (a) or 306 (b) of the Federal, Food, Drug '
and Cosmetic Act has provided or will provide any services in connection with this
applicatibn. AllA:mplcl)yee; of Caner-nglaE9, Ing connected,with this application will 7
be required to certify to Carter-Wallace, Inc. that he or she has not been-debarred. Alf e
pe;r;b;ls not employed by C;ter-Wallace, Inc. who provide services in connection with
- this application will be required to certify to Carter-Wallace, Inc. in connection with this _
,épplication that no person employed Sy them has been debarred under Sectic;rrl 306 (a) or
306 (b) of the Federal, Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act and that no debarred persoﬁ will in
the future be emplbyed by them. Relying in part on these certifications, Carter-Wallace,

Inc. certifies_that-it-did not and will not use in any capacity the services of any person

~ debarred under Section 306 () or 306 (b) of the Federal, Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act in

connectiofi with this application. - -~ S o

e R Hemsworth, Ph.D.
or -

, Regulatory Affairs
APPEARS THIS WAY : - B ]
ON ORIGINAL

Date: November 10, 1999

certif
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"~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Form Approved: OMB No. 0910-0336

. Public Heatth Service ration Date:
Food and Drug Administration : | Expt o 33102

CERTIFICATION: FINANCIAL INTERESTS AND
ARRANGEMENTS OF CLINICAL INVESTIGATORS

- ) T0 BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

With respect to all covered clinical studies (or specific clinical studies listed below (if appropriate)) submitted

in support of this application, 1 certify to one of the stalements below as appropriate. | understand that this
_ certification is made in compliance with 21 CFR part 54 and that for the purposes of this statement, a clinical

investigator inciudes the spouse and each dependent child of the investigator as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(d).

L—Plean mark the applicable checkbox. 1

K] (1) As the sponsor of the submitted studies, | certify that | have not entered into any financial

arrangement with the listed clinical investigators (enter names of clinical investigators below or attach

~ list of names to this form) whereby the value of compensation to the investigator could be affected by

the outcome of the study as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(a). | also certify that each listed clinical

investigator required to disclose to the sponsor whether the investigator had a proprietary interest in

+— this product or a significant equity in the sponsor as defined in_21 CFR 54.2(b) did not disclose any

such interests. | further certify that no listed investigator was the recipient of significant payments of
other sorts as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(f). .

See< Attached | ist

Clinical Investigators

applicant, | certify that based on information obtained from the sponsor or from participating clinical
investigators, the listed clinical investigators (attach list of names to this form) did not participate in
any financial arrangement with the sponsor of a covered study whereby the value of compensation to
the investigator for conducting the study could be affected by the outcome of the study (as defined in
— 21 CFR 54.2(a)); had nc proprietary interest in this product or significant equity interest in the sponsor
of the covered study (as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(b)); and was not the recipient-of significant payments
-ofother sorts (as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(f)). - ) '

[] (3) As the applicant who is submitting a study or studies sponsored by a firm or party other than the
applicant, | certify that | have acted with due diligence to obtain from the listed clinical investigators
{attacn list of names) or from the sponsor the information required under 54.4 and’it was not possible
_{o do so. The reason why this information could not be obtained is attached.

O (2) As the applicant who is submitting a study or studies sponsored by a firm or party other than the

NAME TITLE
Jay R. Brennan : V.P. Finance & Business Development
FIRM/ORGANIZATION

Wallace Laboratories:,.Division of Carter-Wallace, Inc.

C\- STGNATURE [ [ & DATE
i

L) v QO

L~ L.» ~L?

W e | SRt

[/ 4 -
/ Paperwork Reduction Act Statement
An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and 8 person is not required o respond 1o, a collection of — i

information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. Public reporting burden for this mﬂg"'r"m;““ Services

collection of informatior. is estimated to average | hour per response, including time for reviewing
instruction., scarching existing data Jources, gathering and maintaining the necessary data, and mleD"’;-;;’”‘ 14C-03
completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden Rockville,

estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information to the address 1o the right:

FORM FDA 3454 (3/39) } P ——— on e see EF
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| ./(. V)£PARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES | de—

Food and Drug Administration
Rockville MD 20857

777 William E. Berger, M.D. : n
-~ 26732 Crown Valley Parkway . — - MAY 30 Z0i0
Suite 361 )
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

)

‘Dear Dr. Berger: ‘ - .

Berween March 28 - 29, 2000, Mr. Randall N. Johnson, representing the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) inspected your conduct as the investigator of record of a clinical study
—— (protocol #346) of the'investigational drug Astelin® (azelastine hydrochloride) Nasal Spray that
you conducted for Wallace Laboratories. This inspection is part of FDA’s Bioresearch
Monitoring Program. This program includes inspections to determine the validity of clinical
drug studies that may provide the basis for drug marketing approval and to assure that the rights
_and welfare of the human subjects who participated in those studies have been protected.

-

- From our evaluation of the inspection report prepared by Mr. Johnson and your oral responses to
the inspectional observations, we conclude that you did not adhere to all pertinent Federal

‘regulations and/or good clinical investigational practices governing the conduct of clinical
investigations and the protection of human subjects. In particular, we note your lack of
docutfientation for the final disposition of unused study drug at the close of the study.

Please ensure that corrective actions will be taken to prevent similar problems in your current
and future studies. - .

We appreciate the cooperation shown Investigator Johnson during the inspection. Should you
have any questions or concems regarding this letter or the inspection, please contact me by letter
~ at the address given below. -

e _ ) Sincerely, B
s
_ / David A. Lepay, M.D., Ph.D.
Director

Division of Scientific Investigations

— : Office of Medical Policy (HFD-45)

, - Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
- 7520 Standish Place, Suite 103

Rockville, MD 20855

000008
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Tr»)

I Food and Drug Administration

_ A |2 PV Ry Rockville MD 20857
~ Jonathan Matz, MD. - S-s - L L'UN 9 anr-lo
Atlantic Asthma & Allergy e TR
7939 Honeygo Blvd, #219 T

-

Baltimore, Maryland 21236 -

Dear Dr. Matz:

-~ Between March 20 and 28, 2000, Ms. Barbara A. Burke, representing the Food and Drug

Administration (FDA) inspected your conduct as the investigator of record of a clinical study
(protocol #375) of the investigational drug Astelin® (azelastine hydrochloride) Nasal Spray that
you conducted for Wallace Laboratories. This inspection is part of FDA’s Bioresearch
Monitoring Program. This program includes inspections to determine the validity of clinical
drug studies that may provide the basis for drug marketing approval and to assur= that the rights
and welfare of the human subjects who participated in those studies have been protected.

At the close of the inspection, Ms. Burke presented her inspectional observations

(Form FDA 483) and discussed these observations with you.. From our evaluation of the
inspection report, your oral responses to the inspectional observations and your unsigned letter
dated April 10, 2000, we conclude that you did not adhere to all pertinent federal regulations
and/or good clinical investigational practices govemning the conduct of clinical investigations and
the protection of human subjects. In particular, we note that you failed to: (1) maintain adequate
Drug Dispensing Records; (2) exclude one subject (#35) due to use of a prohibited medication;
(3) adequately and accurately report the dates of adverse events for five subjects (#21, 24, 28,

313, and 322);and (4) document the concomitant medications for two subjects (#5 and 26).

T Please.ensure that corrective actions will be taken to prevent similar problems in your curent

_and future studies.

We Jpp;ééiéte the cooperation shown Investigator Burke during the inspection. Should you have
‘any quesnons Or concems regardmg this letter or the mspecnon, please contact me by letter at the
address given below. -

Sincerely yours,

/S/

— ' David A. Lepay, M.D., Ph.D.

Director

Division of Scientific Investigations
Office of Medical Policy (HFD-45)
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
7520 Standish Place, Suite 103
Rockville, MD 20855

000009 —



Division Directo’r’s Memorandum

Date: - Thursday, September 14, 2000 o
NDA: , 20-114, SE1-006
Sponsor: . Carter-Wallace Laboratories

Proprietary Name: - Astelin (azelastine HCL) Nasal Spray

Luéié 3. Meyer,
' t

Introduction: This is a supplemental NDA for Astelin Nasal Spray, an antihistamine
nasal-spray previously approved for the treatment of seasonal allergic rhinitis in adults .

- and children down to age 5. This application is for the vasomotor rhinitis indication for

Astelin down in patients ages 12 and above. Dr. Lee’s primary medical review and Dr.
Chowdhury’s secondary review offer very fine discussions of the data and I concur thh
their findings.

CMC: No new issues, as there are no changes proposed to the marketed, épproved =
product.

Phan‘nacology/toxxcology No new 1ssues, given the indication and populatlon sought.
Labeling: The labeling needed some modification from that proposed by the sponsor,

- particularly to achieve better clarity about the indication sought, the appropriate dose and

the related safety information. The sponsor has submitted appropriate labeling except for

" some necessary restructuring of *he Dosage and Administration section. They have

agreed to changes proposed by Dr. Lee and this will be stated in the approval letter.
Conclusions: This supplement will be approved.

) — -

s/ I

D1re1 or, =
_ Divitiogof P nary and Allergy Drug Products - i
o APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL -
RIM Division Director Memo.  NDA 20-114 SEI-005 o | 09/14/00
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CAT'éGORICAL EXCLUSION FROM PREPARATION OF AN

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

~Wallace Laboratories states that the Astelin (azelastine HCI) Nasal Spray, 137 mcg
Vasomotor Rhinitis Supplement qualifies for a categorical exclusion from the preparation
of an environmental assessment. The applicable categorical exclusion is cited as 21 CFR
25.31 (b). To the best of our knowledge there are no extraordinary circumstances that
exist with regards to the Astelin Nasal Spray Vasomotor Rhinitis Supplement.

~ APPEARS THIS Way
ON ORIGINAL

varexc
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